RFP-10-31

Questions and Answers

Q1:
In the event that the specified services cannot be performed within the IDHS costs as outlined in the RFP, should a bidder err on the side of proposing fewer services within the established cost parameters, or proposing all of the requested services at a price beyond the baseline as set forth in the RFP?
A1:
We recommend that a bidder submit a proposal that meets all of the specified criteria even if the cost for the proposal will exceed the baseline cost established in the RFP.  If a bidder’s proposal does not meet all of the specified criteria, it may be eliminated from consideration in accordance with Section 3.1.1 of the RFP.
Q2:
Page 2, section 1.4, paragraph 3.  The RFP reads: “The successful respondent will provide a total program management solution for the implementation of the Indiana Incident Management Program which facilitates the development of incident management teams across the State of Indiana over the next three years.”  

QUESTION: Other than presenting the courses to train the personnel, will there be any requirements to put the teams together and to train the members as a team?
A2:
There will be no requirement on the selected respondent to put the teams together or provide any training beyond the listed ICS courses.  However, the on-site coordinator should be capable of providing technical assistance in the form of guidance documents, templates, best practices, etc to assist teams in the formation process. 
Q3:
Page 3, section 1.4, paragraph 5. The RFP reads: “Respondents must provide all office/equipment needs for on-site program manager to include necessary travel costs incurred, subsistence, per diem, office supplies, vehicle, etc.”  Yet in the next sentence, the RFP reads “IDHS will provide parking in a state garage and/or state lot, office cubicle space, furniture, and computer for on-site program manager.”  

QUESTION: If IDHS provides the office space, furniture, and a computer, what are the office supplies that the contract manager has to provide? Does the contract manager have to provide a printer and copier, printer and copier paper, fax machine, pens and pencils, etc?
A3:
IDHS will provide general office supplies such as pens, pencils, paper, stapler, paper clips, etc. IDHS will also provide printer, copier, and fax for routine duplication and printing needs or communications.  Bulk printing or copying will need to be provided by the vendor.  If the vendor requires the on-site coordinator to have specific software or hardware beyond normal Microsoft Office, internet explorer, etc, then the vendor needs to provide the additional hardware and / or software.   

Q4:
Page 3, section 1.4, paragraph 7. Incident Management Team Training Courses:

QUESTION: Will Indiana contact EMI to obtain the electronic copy of the EMI course curriculum and the corresponding course test or will the contracting organization be responsible to contact EMI and obtain the referenced course curriculum and test questions?
A4:
IDHS currently has an electronic copy of the EMI Course curriculum and test. 
Q5:
Page 3, section 1.4, paragraph 6:  Incident Management Training Courses:

QUESTION:  How many students do you anticipate for each of the courses?
A5:
IDHS believes the courses will be in high demand but has no real estimate of the number of students.  IDHS would like for the vendor to plan on each course having approximately 35 school seats available per course.
Q6:
Page 3, section 1.4, paragraph 7. – Course registration:

QUESTION: Please confirm that Indiana wants the course registration web site to be a contractor provided independent website and not a State of Indiana internal registration web site.

A6:
IDHS does NOT desire a contractor to provide an independent registration website. IDHS prefers contractors to provide an on-site coordinator who will work with the IDHS Training Division utilizing the IDHS registration process.  The on-site coordinator will track all registrations for the contractor provided courses and enter students / registrations into the IDHS system.
Q7:
Page 3, section 1.4, paragraph 7 – Course registration:

QUESTION: Will the respondent be required to use the EMI form 75-5 for course registration or does the State want us to use its own course registration form?
A7:
Both.  Respondent will need to facilitate the use of the EMI form 75-5 in order for EMI to provide an EMI course certificate.  Respondent will also need to facilitate the use of an IDHS Training application to support registration processes and State tracking of course completions.
Q8:
Page 8, section 1.14, paragraph 1 – State intends to sign a contract with one or more respondents:

QUESTION: Is it the intent of the State to sign a contract with one or more respondents for each year of performance or will the State be dividing each year of performance among one or more respondents?  If so, will each respondent be required to have a full-time employee at the IDHS office?
A8:
IDHS prefers to sign a contract with only one respondent for the entirety of this project which would only require one employee at IDHS.
Q9:
Page 7, section 1.10, paragraph 1 – Pricing of this RFP must be firm and remain open for a period of not less than 180 days from the proposal due date:

QUESTION: Is this a firmed fixed priced contract? 
A9:
Yes.  The contract will establish a not-to-exceed amount or amounts for each deliverable and for the entire contract.
Q10:
Page 17, section 2.4, paragraph 2 and 3.  

QUESTION:  Are the instructors required to be certified for each of the ICS courses listed in the RFP or is the requirement to only be on the USFA/EMI instructor approved list to teach any of the ICS courses? 
A10:
In addition to the listed instructor qualifications, the selected instructors must have taken the ICS Position Specific Train the Trainer Course (or acceptable USDHS / USFA equivalent) for any course that they will be teaching.  
Q11:
The RFP requires an on site coordinator.  Since none of our associates reside in Indianapolis, we need to know if the requirement is to have someone in place during all business hours for the full three years, or is it on an as needed basis to be scheduled and agreed upon on contract award (based on the criteria you have outlined, it appears that there could be a considerable amount of dead time for this position)?  Can the on site coordinator duties be shared among several experts on a rotational basis?
A11:
The on-site coordinator need not be a “Subject Matter Expert” in the realm of ICS or Incident Management Teams.  The on-site coordinator should be familiar with ICS and IMT concepts, but the position will be more suitable to administrative, facilitation, and coordination duties.  This individual should also have open access to Subject Matter Experts in the discipline so they may review, assist, and guide the on-site coordinator with technical assistance documents and guidance.  IDHS prefers a permanent 37.5 hour a week employee to be on-site. Respondents may choose to sub-contract with a local individual to meet this need.  IDHS will accept and evaluate alternative solutions (Part-time, on-call, rotational, or other solutions) provided by respondents and will choose what is believed to be the best option for IDHS and the program.  
Q12:
The RFP states that all copy costs are the responsibility of the vendor.  This could be a considerable cost for the classes, given the bulk of the EMI courses requested, depending on the number of students in each class.  As an example, the instructor manual for Incident Commander is over a thousand pages.  If this is included in the bid, it will significantly increase the bid amount since the copy cost per student is likely to be a minimum of $50.00.
A12:
The vendor must provide all course materials for students and should incorporate these costs into its proposal.  We will not require the vendor to print an instructor manual for each course, but our agency will not provide the instructor manual.
Q13:
Page 1 states, The State will not consider a proposal responsive if two or more offerors submit a joint or combined proposal. One entity or individual must be clearly identified as the Respondent who will be ultimately responsible for performance of the contract. Does this prohibit the use of subcontractors and the identification of such subcontractors in the response? If the use of subcontractors is allowed, is the on-site program manager required to be provided by the primary contracting entity or can the position be filled by the designated subcontractor?
A13:
The use of subcontractors is permitted.  See Section 2.3.9 of the RFP.
